finance acquisitions and for other general partnership purposes.

   The underwriters may, from time to time, engage in transactions with and perform services for us and our affiliates in the ordinary course of
their business. Affiliates of UBS Securities LLC, Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Incorporated, RBC Capital Markets, LLC, Wells Fargo
Securities, LLC, Barclays Capital Inc., Citigroup Global Markets Inc. and J.P. Morgan Securities LLC are lenders under our revolving credit
facility and may receive a portion of the proceeds from this offering through repayment of indebtedness under our revolving credit facility.
Please read "Underwriting�Certain Relationships."

S-8

Edgar Filing: LEGACY RESERVES LP - Form 424B5

16

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table shows our capitalization and cash position as of June 30, 3014 on:

�
a historical basis; and

�
on a pro forma as adjusted basis to reflect the consummation of this offering and the application of the net proceeds
therefrom as described in "Use of Proceeds."

   You should read this information in conjunction with "Item 2. Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results
of Operations" and "Item 1. Financial Statements" contained in our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the six months ended June 30, 2014,
which we incorporate by reference into this prospectus supplement.

June 30, 2014

Actual
Pro forma,
as adjusted

(in thousands)
Cash and cash equivalents $ 10,139 $ 10,141

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​

Long-term debt:
Revolving credit facility due 2019(a) 325,000 61,000
8% Senior Notes due 2020(b) 300,000 300,000
6.625% Senior Notes due 2021(c) 550,000 550,000

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​
Total long-term debt 1,175,000 911,000

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​
Partners' equity:
Unitholders' equity 425,800 689,802
Series A Preferred equity 55,192 55,192
Series B Preferred equity 169,102 169,102
Incentive Distribution equity 30,814 30,814
General partners' equity 72 72

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​
Total partners' equity $ 680,980 $ 944,982

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​
Total capitalization $ 1,855,980 $ 1,855,982

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​

(a)

Edgar Filing: LEGACY RESERVES LP - Form 424B5

17

As of October 1, 2014, approximately $370 million of borrowings were outstanding under our revolving credit facility.

(b)
The amount herein is the principal amount of our 8% Senior Notes due 2020 outstanding which does not reflect the unamortized
original issue discount on those notes of $10.3 million as of June 30, 2014 that is reflected in the Partnership's consolidated financial
statements.

(c)
The amount herein is the principal amount of the 6.625% Senior Notes due 2021 outstanding which does not reflect the unamortized